
 

Mental Health & Recovery Services (MHRS) 

Quality Management Services (QMS) 

Quality Assurance & Quality Improvement Division 

AOA-Support Team / CYS-Support Team / Managed Care / Certification and Designation 

Support Services Teams 

  

TRAININGS & 

MEETINGS 

• • • 

 AOA Online Trainings  

New Provider Training 

(Documentation & Care Plan) 
 

2022-2023 AOABH  

Annual Provider Training 
 

MHRS-AOA MHP QI 

Coordinators’ Meeting 

WebEx Meeting:  9/7/2023 

10:30- 11:30am 

 

CYS Online Trainings 

2022-2023 CYPBH Integrated 

Annual Provider Training 

 MHRS-CYS MHP QI 

Coordinators’ Meeting 

Teams Meeting: 9/14/2023 

10:00-11:30am 

*More trainings on CYS ST website 

 

 

HELPFUL LINKS 

• • • 

QMS AOA Support Team 

QMS CYS Support Team 

BHS Electronic Health Record  

Medi-Cal Certification 

September 2023 

Where did ICC and IHBS go? 
 

Although adjustments made with the introduction of Payment Reform 

eliminated specific codes for ICC and IHBS, know that both services are still 

very active and available for billing.  The two designated codes that now 

represent ICC and IHBS service activities, with the addition of the HK 

modifier are listed below: 

  

• ICC:  Target Case Management – 70899-412  

• IHBS:  Psychosocial Rehabilitation – 70899-423  

  

Important: Since the HK modifier identifies an ICC and IHBS service, it will 

need to be reflected and tied to every targeted case management and 

psychosocial rehabilitation encounter.  This has raised many concerns from 

providers but rest assured that once a beneficiary has been determined as 

PWB/IS (via the PWB/IS cohort start date in IRIS and PWB/IS eligibility 

form), this modifier will be hard-coded into IRIS.  

 

Reminders about ICC and IHBS: 

• Beneficiaries eligible for ICC and IHBS have full-scope Medi-Cal, are 

under age 21, and meet medical necessity criteria for services.   

• Both services can be claimed by all provider roles, with the exception 

of certified peer support specialist.   

• Examples of ICC services include, but are not limited to: child and 

family team (CFT) meetings, team consultations and completion of 

care plans.  

• Examples of IHBS services include, but are not limited to: coaching, 

teaching, and skill-building with the beneficiary alone or with 

caregivers (with or without the presence of the beneficiary). 
 

https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
http://www.ochealthinfo.com/bhs/about/aqis/aoabh
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/more-bhs/children-youth-behavioral-health-cybh/aqis-cybh-0
https://bhsehrinfo.ochca.com/
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis-0


                                  

 

    

 

 

  Myth Vs. Fact 

Myth: ICC and IHBS services no longer exist. 

Fact: Although the CPT codes for ICC and IHBS services are no longer in use, ICC and IHBS services 

will continue to be provided to PWB and IS eligible youth. With the implementation of Payment 

Reform on July 1, 2023, both ICC and IHBS services are now coded and billed through targeted case 

management and psychosocial rehabilitation with the HK modifier. HK modifier is automatically 

attached when the PWB or IS cohort start date is entered into IRIS. 

Myth: A new cohort start date must be entered for PWB or IS eligible youth when they are opened in 

a new program/agency.  

Fact: PWB or IS cohort identifier stays with the youth despite change in program/agency. For 

example: 

• If there is a PWB or IS cohort start date in IRIS that was not entered by the current provider, 

and this start date does not have an end date, the new provider does not have to enter a new 

start date. This means that the youth is already and continues to be identified as PWB or IS 

eligible.  

• If all four lines for the PWB or IS cohort have a start date AND an end date, the provider can 

delete the oldest cohort and enter the new start date. 

Myth: The PWB or IS cohort end date must be entered when a youth is being discharged from a 

program/agency. 

Fact:  Here are some common scenarios: 

• If at the time of discharge, the youth no longer meets PWB or IS eligibility, then the PWB or IS 

cohort end date should be entered in IRIS.  

• PWB or IS cohort end date should not be entered if: 

➢ at the time of discharge, the youth continues to meet eligibility for PWB or IS, and  

➢ the youth will continue/transition services with another county provider or contracted 

provider within Orange County  

• PWB/IS cohort end date should be entered if: 

➢ At the time of discharge, the youth continues to meet eligibility for PWB or IS, but the 

youth will not continue services with another county provider or contracted provider 

within Orange County, or  

➢ The youth moves out of the county 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment and Care Plan Q&A’s 

QUESTION 1: 

 

 
 

Question: In Domain 3 (Psychiatric History) of the BH Assessment, do I mark “No” for “Is there an 

impairment in the client’s ability to manage their mental illness?” if the examples listed (i.e., 

hospitalizations, dropping out of services, gap in services, stopping medications, missed appointments, etc.) are 

not applicable to the client/beneficiary, but the client/beneficiary does have impairments in managing 

their mental illness? 
 

Answer: No, the listed impairments are just a few examples of possible impairments, and the client may 

have other impairments not included in the list. If the client/beneficiary has impairments related to 

mental illness, these must be stated in the BH Assessment, “Yes” should be marked and the symptoms, 

behaviors, and impairments need to be indicated. For example, the client could be compliant with their 

treatment, but still have difficulty managing symptoms and decreasing impairments. 
 

It is possible that a client does not have any impairments in this domain, but this may raise questions 

about why the client requires Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS). The assessment must show that 

medical necessity and access criteria are met for SMHS. 

 

QUESTION 2: 

 
 Treatment Objectives: Goals, treatment, service activities and assistance 

(Complete a goal for all areas of functioning in which CL has an impairment as identified in Psychosocial) 

Living Arrangement Goal: Tx team will provide aid with linking CL to stable housing and assistance with meeting the 

requirements of housing facilities. 

Financial Status/Money Management Goal: Tx Team will refer, link, support CL in utilizing community supports like the 

Wellness Center in order to gain social/communication skills. 

Daily Activities Goal: Tx Team will refer, link, support CL in utilizing community services/support people in order to 

improve in his functioning in daily activities performing IADLs/ADLs more consistently. 

Educational/Vocational Goal: Tx Team will search for, refer, and link CL with vocational programs like Goodwill 

Employment works to learn skills to obtain and retain employment. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment and Care Plan Q&A’s (cont.) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Question: Can I copy and paste the information on the sample Targeted Case Management (TCM) Care 

Plan (CP) Progress Note (PN) onto my client/beneficiary’s TCM CP PN? 
 

Answer: No. The sample TCM CP PN is an example used for reference. Please ensure that the TCM CP 

PN is individualized to each client/beneficiary. 

 

Legal Goal: Tx Team will collaborate with CL’s Probation Officer in order to gather updates about CL’s 

current legal case and what is expected of him to help support CL in not violating probation. 

Substance Abuse Goal: Tx team will search for, refer, and link CL with substance abuse resources to reduce 

relapsing in illicit substance use and prolong sobriety. 

Mental Health Management Goal: Tx Team will provide any necessary aid in helping CL remain consistent 

with MHtx. 

Physical Health Care Goal: Tx Team will provide guidance with CL finding a PCP to attend to medical issues. 

 

 



  



 

 

  



 

Service Chiefs and Supervisors: 

Please remember to submit monthly program and provider updates/changes for the Provider Directory and 

send to: AQISManagedCare@ochca.com and BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com 

Review QRTips in staff meetings and include in meeting minutes. 

 

 

 Disclaimer: The Quality Management Services (QMS) Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Improvement (QI) Division 

develops and distributes the monthly QRTips newsletter to all MHP providers as a tool to assist with various 

QA/QI regulatory requirements. It is NOT an all-encompassing document. Programs and providers are responsible for 

ensuring their understanding and adherence with all local, state, and federal regulatory requirements.  

QMS, Quality Assurance & Quality Improvement Division 
Azahar Lopez, PsyD, CHC 

Interim Assistant Deputy Director, QMS 

 

MHRS-AOA Support 

Team  

714.834.5601 

Health Services 

Administrator 

Berenice Moran, LMFT, AMII 

bmoran@ochca.com  

 

Service Chief II 

Ken Alma, LCSW 

kalma@ochca.com  

 

BHCII Staff 

Blanca Rosa Ayala, LMFT 

bayala@ochca.com  

 

Ashley Bart, LMFT 

abart@ochca.com 

 

Grace Ko, LCSW 

gko@ochca.com 

 

Sang-Patty Tang, LCSW 

stang@ochca.com 

 

Erin Sagubo, LCSW 

esagubo@ochca.com 

 

Support Staff 

Sharon Hoang, SA  

shoang@ochca.com  

Ashley Lopez, OS 

aslopez@ochca.com  

MHRS-CYS Support 

Team 

714.834.5601 

Health Services 

Administrator 

John Crump, LMFT, AMII 

jcrump@ochca.com 

 

Service Chief II 

Asmeret Hagos, LMFT  

ahagos@ochca.com  

Audit Staff 
Mark Lum, Psy.D.            

mlum@ochca.com  

Cheryl Pitts, LCSW           

cpitts@ochca.com  

Eduardo Ceja, LMFT 

eceja@ochca.com 

 

Tanji Ewing, LMFT 

tewing@ochca.com 

 

 

Support Staff 
Mabel (Maby) Ruelas, SA 

mruelas@ochca.com 

 

Renee Serna, OS 

rserna@ochca.com  

MC Support Team 

714.834.6624 

Health Services 

Administrator 
Annette Tran, LCSW 

anntran@ochca.com 

 

Service Chief II 
Dolores Castaneda, LMFT 

dcastaneda@ochca.com 

 

BHCII Staff 
Paula Bishop, LMFT 

pbishop@ochca.com  

Esmi Carroll, LCSW 

ecarroll@ochca.com  

Ashely Cortez, LCSW 

acortez@ochca.com 
Elaine Estrada, LCSW 

eestrada@ochca.com  

Jennifer Fernandez, ASW 

jfernandez@ochca.com  

 

Staff Specialists 
Araceli Cueva, SS   

acueva@ochca.com  

Samuel Fraga, SS 

sfraga@ochca.com  

Elizabeth Martinez, SS 

emmartinez@ochca.com  

 

Support Staff 
Katherine Alvarado, OS 

kalvarado@ochca.com 

Certification & 

Designation Support 

Services Team  

714.834.5601 

Service Chief II 

Rebekah Radomski, LMFT  

rradomski@ochca.com  

 

Certification 

Sara Fekrati, LMFT  

sfekrati@ochca.com 

 

Eunice Lim, LMFT 

elim@ochca.com 

 

Debbie Montes, LMFT 

dmontes@ochca.com  

 

Andrew Parker, LMFT 

aparker@ochca.com  

 

Designation 
Diana Mentas, Ph.D. 

dmentas@ochca.com  

Selma Silva, Psy.D. 

ssilva@ochca.com 

 

Support Staff 
Josie Luevano, SA  

jluevano@ochca.com  

Fabiola Medina, OS  

fmedina@ochca.com  
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